



\$~30 & 31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 552/2023**

PARVEZ AHMAD KHAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Manish Maini & Ms. Aastha Chauhan, Advs.

versus

UNKNOWN

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Anandita Rana, Adv. for DLSA.

(31)

+ **MAC.APP. 561/2023**

FARHEEN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Manish Maini & Ms. Aastha Chauhan, Advs.

versus

UNKNOWN

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Anandita Rana, Adv. for DLSA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

% **18.09.2025**

CM Appl. 59345/2025 in MAC. APP. 561/2023/For necessary directions/

1. In view of the fact that the Trial Court record is already available, the Application has become infructuous and is accordingly disposed of.

CM Appl. 64072/2023 in MAC. APP. 552/2023/For direction/

CM Appl. 65838/2023 in MAC. APP. 561/2023/For direction/

2. Learned Counsel for the Appellants submits that the Applications have become infructuous. He seeks and is granted liberty to withdraw the present Applications.

3. The Applications are accordingly dismissed as withdrawn.

CM. APPL. 64073/2023 in MAC.APP. 552/2023 /Impleadment/

4. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Appellant seeking



impleadment of South East District Legal Service Authority as Respondent in the matter.

5. Learned Counsel for the District Legal Service Authority requests for some time to place on record their Reply.

6. Reply be filed within a period of four weeks.

7. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

MAC.APP. 552/2023

MAC.APP. 561/2023 & CM Appl. 40209/2024

8. List on 03.02.2026.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

SEPTEMBER 18, 2025/ha