



\$~27 & 28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ MAC.APP. 552/2023 & CM APPL. 64073/2023

PARVEZ AHMAD KHANAppellant

Through: Mr. Manish Maini and Ms. Aastha
Chauhan, Adv.

versus

UNKNOWNRespondent

Through: Ms. Vrinda Bhandari and Ms. Niyati
Jain, Advs. (DSLISA).

(28)

+ MAC.APP. 561/2023 & CM APPL. 40209/2024

FARHEENAppellant

Through: Mr. Manish Maini and Ms. Aastha
Chauhan, Adv.

versus

UNKNOWNRespondent

Through: Ms. Vrinda Bhandari and Ms. Niyati
Jain, Advs. (DSLISA).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

03.02.2026

%

1. *Ms. Vrinda Bhandari*, counsel appearing on behalf of DSLISA, has drawn attention to the two written submissions that have been filed, which essentially state that *the Victim Compensation Scheme* under Section 357A of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('*Cr.P.C.*'), would not include cases of victims of hit-and-run accidents that have taken place outside the territory of Delhi and are being tried outside the territory of Delhi.



2. Since *Mr. Manish Maini*, counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant, has not received the additional written submissions filed, he seeks some time to address arguments.
3. He may file a note of arguments, if he wishes.
4. Written submissions will be given to *Mr. Maini*, counsel for the appellant, during the course of the day.
5. List on 09th March 2026 at 3:30 p.m.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

FEBRUARY 3, 2026/MK/bp